CHAPTER 372-S. F. No. 265

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the furnishing of police service to any contracting village located in Ramsey County by the City of Saint Paul or the Sheriff of Ramsey County.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Any village in the county of Ramsey may contract either with the sheriff of Ramsey County or the department of public safety of the city of St. Paul to provide the policing of the village through the use of the equipment and personnel of either the sheriff or the public safety department. Any such contract with the sheriff of Ramsey county shall be approved by the board of county commissioners of Ramsey county and any contract with the department of public safety shall be approved by the city council of the city of Saint Paul.
- Sec. 2. The contracts provided for in Section 1 shall comply with Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 471.59, and may provide that all or part of the police powers and duties of village police officers are to be performed by personnel of the contracting party.
- Sec. 3. Under such a contract a person employed by the sheriff or the department of public safety may be empowered to exercise all of the police powers and duties of a village police officer but he shall not by reason thereof be classified as a village employee for any purpose other than the discharge of such powers and duties.
- Sec. 4. This act shall become effective as to any village in Ramsey county only after its approval by a majority of the members of the governing body of the village and its approval by a majority of the members of the city council of the city of Saint Paul and its approval by a majority of the board of county commissioners of Ramsey county.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 373—S. F. No. 1643

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Ramsey County; authorizing and empowering the county board to acquire a site and to erect thereon a building for recreational purposes; providing for